Planning and Development (Land Agency Board) Appointment 2010 (No 3)

Disallowable instrument DI2010–175

made under the

Planning and Development Act 2007, s 42 (Establishment of Land Agency Board) (see Financial Management Act 1996, s 78)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The *Planning and Development Act 2007* established the Land Development Agency to develop land, to carry out works for the development and enhancement of land, and to carry out strategic complex urban development projects.

Section 42 of the *Planning and Development Act 2007* together with section 78 of the *Financial Management Act 1996* enable the Minister to appoint members to the Board. The Minister has appointed Mr Ray Davis as a member of the Land Agency Board commencing on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2013.

The appointment has been approved by Government and the Standing Committee on Planning, Public Works and Territory and Municipal Services has been consulted in accordance with section 228 (Consultation with appropriate Assembly Committee) of the *Legislation Act 2001*.

This is not a public servant appointment.